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2. A 80/2.@"’9 (b
Heard - Mr.K.M.Hdloi, leamned -
counsei for the Applicant and -
Dr.M.CSama, learned counsel for the

Railways and perused the materials placed

on record.

in this case written statement has
diready been filed.

Subject to legal pleas to be

examined at the final hearing, this case is

admitted and set for hearing on 09.1 2009

SendGises o \huc*whv W
Applicant
Applicant shall remain free to fcle

rejoinder in the meantime.

(M.R.Mohanty)
Yice-Chairman

On the fequest of proxy counsel
for the applicant list on 11.1.2010.

<t

{Mukesh Kr. Gupta)
Member (Jj

The controversy lies in a narrow
campus. Applicant retired on 30.9.2001.
According to respondents he vacated
the quarter only on 25.4.2004. On the
other hand applicant’s case is that he
handed over the said quarter to Md
Habibur Rahman on 11.5.2002. On that
account action was taken and a sum of

R$.53,990/- has been recovered from his
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gratuity dmounf. Applicant c!oi{'ns

“refund " 6f the withheld money along

with interest. The further gﬁevonce is
that the Radilway post refirement
complimentary passes has also been
withheld and not released fill date.

In oider fo appreciate the
controversy it would be hecessary to
examine the records of the

accommodation in question besides the

original/phostate  copy from which -

Annexure-B dated 1_1.5.2002 has- been
typed out. R

List on 22.1.2010. ‘
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH
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Original Application No. 80 of 2009.

DATE OF DECISION : 23-02 -2010.

Shri Sudhir Ch. Chakraborty

........ ettt e rttetrer i e st eneerresaaeriesanennereneinaennereensansJAPPliCant/s
Mr K. M. Haloi
...Advocate for the
Applicant/s
-Versus —
Union of India & Ors. R
............................................................................... Respondent/s

........................................................................... Advocate for the
' Respondent/s

CORAM
THE HON’BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J)

THE HON’BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER(A)

1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see

the judgment ? Yes/N
2.  Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not ? Yes/ ))l’o/
3.  Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the
judgment ? s/No.

Member (J)/Member(A)



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI *

O.A. Nos. 80 of 2009.

=old 6/'
DATE OF DECISION : THIS IS THE 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2669 .

THE HONBLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER )
THE HON'BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDT, MEMBER (A)

Shri Sudhir Chandra Chakraborty

Son of Late Upendra Lal Chakraborty

Resident of Ananda Nagar, .
Adabari Tiniali, Port Road,

Bye Lane No.1, P.O. Pandu,

Guwahati-12. e Applicant

" - By Advocate Mr KM.Haloi

- Versus —

1. Union of India,
represented by the General Manager,
N.F Railway, Maligaon,
Guwahati-11.

o

General Manager,
N.F Railway, Maligaon,
Guwahati-11.

3. Assistant Personﬁel Officer,
N.F Railway,
Guwahati-781001.

4. Senior Divisional Electrical Engineer,
N.F Railway, Guwahati-1.

5. Senior Section Engineer, -
' Train Lighting, Maligaon,
Guwahati-781011. weeen.....Respondents

By Advocate Dr M.C. Sarma, Railway Counsel



ORDER
MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDL, MEMBER (A)

The applicant is aggrieved against the deduction of Rs.
53,890/- towards the House Rent for the period from 01.10.2001 to
24.04.2004 against the gratuity and denial of post retirement free

railway passes.

2. We have heérd the rival submissions. The applicant is a
retired employee of N.F. Railway. Initially he was appointed on
16.03.1960 as Khalasi. Subsequently he was promoted to the post of
Khalasi helper, then to the post of Electrical Fitter Grade — III, Electric
Fitter Grade — II and finally he was promoted to the post of Electric
Fitter Grade 1. Railway quarter, being quarter No. 162-D type — 1 at
Triangular Colony, Pandu was allotted to him. The applicant retired on
30.09.2001 as Electric Fitter Grade — 1. He sought permission to retain

the quarter, consequent upon his retirement, for eight months.

3. On 07.05.2002, the Divisional Electrical Engineer,
Guwahati alleged to have issued an order being ofﬁcé order No. 11 of
2002. By this order the Divisional Electrical Engineer, N.F. Railway
allotted the quarter No. 162-D Type-1 at Triangular Colony, Pandu to
Md. Habibur Rahman, Khalasi helper. Mr K.M.Haloi, learned counsel
submitted that the applicant handed over the quarter on 11.05.2002 to
Md. Habibur Rahman. A vacation-cum-occupation report duly signed
by both parties, was produced before us. It was stated that this report
wvas sent to the Divisional Electrical Engineer, N.F. Railway, Guwahati
and copy was forwarded to SSE (W)/PNO and other railway officials.
Mr. Haloi submitted that the railway authorities were aware of the
vacation of the quarter, despite a sum of Rs. 53,890/- was deducted
from applicant’s gratuity. Besides, those employees who have
completed 20 years of service at the time of retirement, they become

entitled to free post retirement pass. It was stated that applicant had

Y
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completed more than 40 years of service at the time of retirement,

despite free railway passes denied to the applicant.

4. Dr. M. C. Sarma, learned Railway Standing Counsel

invited our attention on the letter of the applicant addressed to the

D.GM.G., N.F. Rly, Maligaon, the contents which reads as under:-

“To

The D.G.M.G.
N.F. Rly, Maligaon

Sub: Vacation of Qr. No. 162/D, type 1 at Trianglar
Colony, Pandu.
Respected Sir,
Myself retired from service and hence want to vacate
the Qr. mentioned under subject on 07.04.04.
In view of this I would be grateful to your honour for
issuing necessary instructions to S.S.E/W/PNO to take up
the quarter within 07.04.04.” :

This letter was duly signed by the applicant.

5. . It is evident from the perusal of the aforesaid letter that
the applicant expressed his desire to vacate the quarter No. 162/D at
Triangular Colony, Pandu on 07.04.2004. From this it is quite clear
that the applicant unauthorizedly occupied the quarter in question
from 01.06.2002 to 07.04.2004. The quarter was stated to be handed
over to the department on 25.04.2004. On this basis, it can be
concluded that the joint report of handing over of the quarter to Md.
Habibur Rahman on 11.05.2002 is not presenting a true and correct

picture.

6. Dr. M.C. Sarma submitted that Md. Habibur Rahman
never occupied that quarter and ail throughout his service career he
claimed House Rent Allowance and the quarter in question remained
in the possession of the applicant only for WhiCh rent was charged as
per law.

7. Apropos the non-issue of post-retirement railway passes,

our attention was invited to Para 13 Gii) of the Master Circular

»

N
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No.E(3)2006 QR 1-6 (Master Circular) dated 20.04.2007 which reads as

under -

“One set of post-retirement pass should be disallowed for
every month of unauthorized retention of Railway quarter
by retired employee ..... The concerned retired employee
may be allowed the privilege of post-retirement passes,
after the period, during which the forefeited passes would
have been admissible, is over....”

8. The post-retirement passes were not issued up to the date
of vacation of the quarter. It was made clear that such passes could be
issued to the applicant on opening of a pass account in his name on the
basis of filing requisite application with required particulars. Since the
conditions precedent for the issuance of passes were not satisfied, this
facility was denied to the applicant. As such we do not find any merit in
the application on this count.

9. It is abundantly clear from the perusal of letter dated
03.04.04, reproduced in para 4 that the Government quarter in
question was not vacated on 11.5.02. It remained in the possession of

the applicant till 25.04.04 as such house rent was correctly deducted

from the amount of gratuity. Denial of free pass is consequential to the

unauthorized retention of the Govt. quarter, as such the O.A is bereft of

any merit.
In the result O.A stands dismissed.

“v
» (MUKESH KUMAR'GUPTA)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER JUDICIAL MEMBER

b.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH,
GUWAHATI

Original Application No..... 8 @ .../2009
Sri Sudhir Chandra Chakraborty ®
~Versus-

Union of India & Ors. ,‘
‘ e Respondents

- SYNOPSIS

Applicant is a retired employee of N.F. Railway. Initially he was appointed as
Khalashi in the N.F. Railway on 16. 03.1960. He had undergone few promotions during
his service tenure and he retired on 30.09.2001 as Electric Fitter Grade- L. As per the -
Raﬂway department’s norm, one employee can retain the departmental-

actommodation for 8 months after retirement with permission of the Divisional
Electrical Engineer. The applicant applied for retaining the quarter being Quarter No.
162-D type-I at Tnangular Colony, Pandu after his retirement. Accordingly, he got |
permission to retain the quarter from 1. 10 2001 to 31.05.2002 on 07.05. 2002 the
Divisional Electrical Engineer, N.F. leway by an order allotted the said quarter to one
Md. _Habibur Rahman. Persuant to the said order the applicant handed over the

quarter to Md. Habibur Rahman on 11.05.2002. A vacation-cum-occupation report was
signed by the applicaot and Md. Habibur Rahman on 11.05.2002 which was forwarded
to the Divisional Electrical Engineer, SSE(W) and other railway officials. Subsequently,
on 27.05.2002, the Divisional Electrical Engineer allotted the said quarter to one Bipul
] Chandra Das and cancelled his order dated 07.05.2002. Unfortunately, the applicant’s
gratulty was not released a.fter his retirement and he was running from pillar to post for
“the same. Suddenly the Assistant Personal Officer, N.F. Railway vide order dtd 25/8/04
ordered for deduction of Rs. 62,827/~ from the gratuity of the applicant as house rent
ahd the electricity charges for retammg of the quarter from 01.10.01 to 07.04.04. The

railway authorities have also depnved the apphcant from . post retirement

W which he is entitled under the rules. The apphcant is emn;led to

two sets of paéses every year, but from the date of retirement he did not get a single

pass inspite of applying for the same. ” - -
‘ ~ Filed by

WW'A?/M Hedoy
Advocate ;
3009&%?
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, |

16.03.1960

22.08.2001

30.09.2001

07.05.2002

11.05.2002

27.05.2002

7.7.2004 / 25.8.2004

12.08.2005
04.03.2008

- GUWAHATI

Sri Sudhir Chandra Chakrabofty ‘ _
. Applicant

, -Versus-
Union of India & Ors.
e ..Respondents

LIST OF DATES

Applicant was appointed as Khalashi in the N.F. Railway.

* Applicant was allowed to retain the Railway quarter after

his retirement w.e.f. 01.10.2001 to 31.05. 2002 v1de letter
No. E1./352/72/GHY-1091.

Applicant was retired from service.

The Divisional Electrical Engineer, N. F. RailWay allotted
the quarter retained by the applicant to one Md. Habibur
Rahman. - , '
Applicant handed over the quarter to Md. Habibur
Rahman.

Divisional Electrical Enéipeer, N.F. Railway modified the
order dated 07.05.02 and allotted the said quarter in the
name of one Bipul Chandra Das. |

Assistant Personnel Ofﬁcer N.F. Railway issued an order
for deduction of Rs. 62,827/~ from the gratuity of the

applicant as house rent ;r
24.04.2004. Accordmgly an amount of Rs. 53,890/~ was

deducted

Applicant applied for post retirement free pass

Applicant submitted representation for refund of the
amount deducted from his gratuity amount.

Flled by

Advocate

30 4. a0

e penod from. 01.10.2001 to

e
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INDEX
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OriginaliApplication No...... 8 2. /2009

H

!

(An applicatioh under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal A_ct, 1985) §

o)
PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICANT: - §

s . r
Sri Sudhir Chandra Chakraborty A%

Son of Late Upendra Lal Chakraborty,

Resident of Ananda Nagar,

Adabari Tiniali, Port Road,

Bye Lane No. 1, P.O - Pandu, Guwahati -12.

PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS : -

1. Union of India,
(Represented by the General Manager N F. Rallway,
Mallgaon Guwahatl - 11)

2. General Manager,
N.F. Raiiway, Maligaon,
Guwahati - 78IOi 1.

3. Assistant Personnel Officer,
NF Railway, Guwahati —781001.

4. Senior Divisional Electrical Engineer, ‘
N.F. Railway, Guwahati — 1.

5. Senior Section.Engineer,
Train Lighting, Guwahatil ,
Mat#gmn, bowahali 781011 -
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PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAIN S']WH‘THEMN

'ISMADE -

An order dated 07.07.2004 / 25 08.2004 passed by the Assistant Personnel

Officer, N.F. Raﬂway deductmg Rs. 62, ,827/- from the amount of gratulty of
.the applicant..

TURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: -

The eippiica’nt declares that the subject matter of the application is within

the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

LIMITATION: -

The applicant ‘furtﬁer declares that the present application is within the

limitation ‘presglribed in Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

FACTS OF THE CASE: -

6.1 That the appﬁcant»-is a citizen of India by birth and permanent
r_esident of Ananda Nagar, Adabari Tiniali, Port Road, Guwabhati -

12. He 1s .eniitled to the rights and protection guaranteed under

the Constitution of India and other settled laws of the land
derived there from.
6.2  That'the applicant is a retired employee of N.F Railway. Initially
he was appointed on 16.03.1960 as Khalashi. Subsequently, he
‘ N -l .
was promoted to the post of Khalashi helper, then to the post of
Flectric Fitter Grade —III, Electric Fitter Grade —II and finally he
was promoted to the post of Eiecrric‘,Fitter Grade -I. He was
allotted a railway quarter, being‘ Quarter No. 162 -D type- Iat
Triangular Colony, Pandu. '
6.3 | That the applicant reured on 30.09. 2001 as Electric Fltter Grade -

T m—E
RTINS ORI,
L Imme(hately after retlrement the apphcant was not in a

posmon to shift hls famﬂy from the quarter to somewhere else. In

14

gl O @wwycdg



6.4

65

6.6 .

LS Cemmmmmwmm
30 K200
‘r:m*fa'f‘\‘o'

uwahau Bench

Tribunal

such a situation he _applied before eaauﬁm;uy for permission to
retain the quarter . after retirement. Accordingly,_‘ he ‘gh_t
permission to retain the quarter from 01.10.01 tol', 31.05.02 vide
DEE/GHY’s ’I‘nemoran»dum No. EL/352/72/,GHY—1691 dated
22.8.2001 and he had been staying there. |

That as per prevailing railway rules an employee of Railway

. department. can retain his quarter for eight months- after

retirement with peﬁinission of the Divisional Flectrical Eﬁgineer,
N.F. Railway,v Guwabhati - four months with normal rent and

remaining four months with dohble the normal rent.

That on 07.05_.2002 the Divisipnal Electrical _Engineer, Guwahati -

issued an order being office order No. 11 of 2002. By this order

the Divisional Electrical Engineer, ‘N.F Railway allbt;ed ‘the
‘quar-ter‘ No. 162-D Type -1 at Triangular Colony, Pandu which
- was retained by the applicant in the name of Md. Habibur
Rehman, Khalashi helper. Accordingly, on 11.05.2002 the
_applicant handed over the quarter to Md. Habibur ‘Rahman,

Khalashi helper with all electﬁcal equipments therein. Md.

Habibur Rahman also took possession' of the same. A vacation-

- cum- occupauon report was also duly 31gned by both the

apphcant and Md. Hablbur Rahman and the same was sent to the

Divisional Electrical Engmeer, N.F. Railway, Guwahau with copy
forwarded to SSE(W)/PNO and other railway officials.

A copy of the order of DEE dated 07.05.02

and the vacation- occupatmn .rep_ort dated

11.05.02 are annexed hereto and marked as

Annexure: -A & B respectively.

~“That the Divisional Electrical Engineer, N.F. Railway, Guwahati

issued another order on 27.05.02 modifying his earlier order

3
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uwahati Benc
Was otted to Sri

wg&ﬁ?& e
~dated 07.05. 02 and the quarter \n
, Bipul Ch. Das, Khalashi helper cancelhng the a]lotment of the
quarter in favour of Md. Habibur Rahman made vide order d‘ated
07.05.02. |
A copy of the order of DivisionallAElectrical ‘
Engineer dated 27052002 is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure: - C.

That the applicant handed over the quarter .to- Md-'-‘Habiburv
| Rahman on 11.05.2002 immediately after the order dated
07. 05 2002 by which quarter retained by him was allotted to Md
Habibur Rahman. The rallway authorities were aware of the
| vacatlon of the quarter by the apphcant which is apparent from‘
language of the order dated 27.05.02. In the said order it was
clearly written that the quarter in quéstion was allotted to Bipul
Ch. Das on vacation of the quafter by the applicani. Surprisingly
'.thé Assistant Personnel Officer, N.F. Railway, Guwahati by an
order being No. E/2/1/GHY (FS)/334 dated 07.07.2004 /
25.08.2004 addressed to FA CAO b/ | PEN) MLG order,e.d to ’ded‘uct ,
anvamount of Rs. 62,827/- as hpuse rent and éleétricity chai_j_ge for
“the period of 01.10.2001 to 24.04.2004 from the gratuity of the
’ appﬁéant. Accordingly an amount of Rs. 53,890/~ was deducted
from apphcant s gratuity. |

A copy of the order dated 07 07 2004 '/

+ 25.08.2004 passed by the Ass1stant

Personnel Officer, N.F. Railvyay is annexed |

herewith and marked as Annexure: - D.

That the employees of N.F Raﬂway ‘who have -C‘omplefed 20 years
of service at the time of retirement', is entitled to free po_ét_
retirement pass. The applicant had completed more than 40_years

of service at the time of retirement and hence he is entitled to-
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two sets of passes every year. After retirement_ he applied for post
retirement free pass on 12.08,2005, but the same was not issued to
him arbltranly by the authonty concemed
A typed copy as well as photocopy of the
application dated 12.08.2005 for free post
retirement pass is annexed herewith and

marked as Annexure: - E.

That the anomalies regarding allotment of railway quarter

retained by the applicant was caused due to the multlple office
order of the Divisional Electrical Engineer. The apphcant handed
over the quarter to one Md. Habibur Rahman as per the order
dated 07.05.2002. Therefore he had committed no fault regardrng
the handing over of the quarter. retained iby him. As ~such

‘deduction and holding up his gratuity is arbitrary and violative of |

service jurisprudence.

'.That the applicant submitted representation before the authority

' for refund of the amount illegally deducted from his gratulty and

payment of interest on-the gratuity amount for delayed payment

* The applicant further prayed for issuing post retirement

complimentary passes. But no attention has been paid by the
authority to his prayer.- The applicant submitted a representati’on
on ’AQ‘4.03.08, but nothing was done by the authority enncerned.
No order either all;)wing his prayer or rejecting the same was
passed. | | »
| A copy of the representation dated 04.03.08

is annexed as Annexure: - F.

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION: -

ww QQekeboly

Being highly aggrieved by the action of the respondents the applicant

preferred this application on the following amongst other grounds: -
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- GROUNDS

For that the applicant ‘was allowed to retain the Aqua‘rt,er from

© 01.10.01 to 31.05.02 by the respondent autherity and he handed

over the quarter to the allottee on 11.05.02 in terms of an order

“ dated 07.05.02, hence he cannot be held to be unauthorized

occupant of the quarter. Thus the action of the respondents in

deducting such huge amount from his gratuity as penal vrei.it is

illegal and without any authority.

For that the apphcant handed over the quarter to Mr. Habibur

Rahman on 11.05.02 in terms of the order dated 07.05.02

whereby the quarter was allotted to Mr. Rahman. A copy of the

vacation —occupation report dated 11.05.02 was sent to the

‘Divisional Electrical Engineer, N.F. Railway, -Guwahati Wlth
- copies _fdrwarded t6 SSE(W) /PNO and other failway ofﬁeials p
' T_helfact,;hai"the quarter was Vahated by the applicant was known

to the Divisional Electrical Enginéer, N.F. Railway, Guwahati

which is clear from the language of his subsequent order dated

27.05.02 by which the quarter was aHotted to one Mr. Bipul Ch.

~ Das by cancelling the allotment given to Mr. Rahman. In the said

' order it was clearly written that the quarter was allotted to Sri

B1pu1 Ch. Das on vacation of the quarter by the applic’aht. Thus

\the' action of the respbndents in chargihg penal rent and

electr1c1ty charge iipto 24.04.04 from the apphcant and deducting

the same from his gratulty is legally not tenable moreso vvhen the

‘quarter was handed over by h1m within time to the allottee:

For that it is settled that dediction of rent in respect of quarter

which is not in occupation of a person is not sustainable in law.

The applicant vacated the quarter on 11.05.02, which was known

to the respondent, and as such he was not in occupation of the

Swti @ Gekdely
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quarter from 11.05. 02 Thus deduction—of tent and electnc1£y.

charges from his gratmty for the period he was not occupatlon of

the quarter is beyond the parameters of law and amounts to

arbltrary exercise of powers.

- For that gratuity is not a bounty, but a volﬁable right accrued and

~ property of an employee. Hence delay in disbursement of the

same makes the employee entitled to interest. That apart the same

cannot be withhold by the employer on the ground that the

| e-rpployee had not vacated the quarter allotted to him while in

service. The gratuity amount payable to an 'employee cannot be

attached or any recovery be made from such amount. Thus the

“action of the respondents in withholding the gratuity of the

applicant for a considerable long period and deducting amount
fronr the same is. legally not tenable and deserves interference
from this Hon’ble Court. B

For that the applicant is entitled to two sets of post retirement

complimentary passes every year.' This is a part of terminal

. benefits given to a retired railway employee, but the respondents

without assigning any reason is depriving the applicant from the

post retirement passes. The applicant after his retirement could

not avail a”singie pass till date due to the arbitrary action of the

respondents

For that post retirement complimentary passes cannot be
withheld by the railway amhorities except in cases where

» dlsc1phnary proceeding is pendmg agamst the retired employee :

Wh1ch is not in the instant case as no proceedmg is pendmg

against the applicant. The apphcant has reasons to behe__ve that

~ the railway authorities are withholding the passes on the a]leged

ground of non-vacation of the railway quarter. It is also an ﬂlegal

action in view of the fact that post retirement comphmentary

= (s G Golebo g

<y
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passes cannot be withheld for non-vacation of railway .quarter.
The action of the respondents is illegal, 'arbitrary and beyond all

* provision of law.

G) For that the applicant handed over the quarter on 11.05.02 and
hence he was not in occupation of the same from 11.05.02. Even
after vacation of the quafter he is deprived of the post retirement
passes, which is not permissible in law. The action of. the

respondents in. denying the applicant his right to avail post

retirement passes is arbitrary, whimsical and violative of Article

14 of the Constitution of India.

H), For ‘that the respondents érbitrarily withheld the gratuity of the
appiicant and deducted quarter rent and electrical charges from
the gratuity amount illegally and hence the same is violative of

Article 21 of the Constitution of India.

DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: -

The applicant has. no other alternative remedy except approaching this
Hon’ble Tribunal. The applicant demanded justice which has been denied to

him by the respondent authorities.

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER
COURT OR TRIBUNAL: -

The applicant declares that the subject matters of this application are not

* pending before any court of law, any other authority or any other branch of

this Hon’ble Tribunal.

RELIEF SOUGHT: -

That in the premises aforesaid the applicant prays that this Hon’ble Tribunal
may be pleased to call for the records, issue notices on the respondents to

show cause as to why: -

= bl (7, Qualiobely
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(i)  the impugned order No. E/2/1/GHY v'(FlS)

‘ 25.08.2004 shall not be set aside and quashed and uporihéafing the
-part'ies be pleased to set aside and quash the
(ii) . the respdndénts shall not Be direéted to refund the amount deducted

from his gratuity and pay interest on the gramity'amOUnt'fc;r ‘dela”y'ed

1

‘payment;

(iii) - the respondents shall not be (}Lirected to issue post retirement

334 dated 07.07.2004 /

said order;

complimentary passes to the applicant.

INTERIM ORDER IF ANY PRAYED FOR: -

During pendency of this Original Application, in

the interim, this Hon"ble

Tribunal may be pleased to direct the respondent authorities td_ issue the

- post retirément free pass to the applicant in the interest of justice.

Details of IPO: -

IPO No. : 34-4 06 320

. _

Date of issue | - AL 260 9
To whom payable -

Payableat - W

Docﬁments: =

!

uPﬂ-

Detail particulars of documents enclosed are indicated in the index.

B
E
:
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VERIFICATION

I, Sri Sudhir Chandra Chakraborty, Son of Late Upendra Lal Chakraborty, aged

statements made in paragraphs .......................................................................................

N e e, e eeerieie.....aTe true to my knowledge and that made in
paragraphs 69 66 BT e ...........

are true to my information derived from the records and rest are humble submissions

before this Hon’ble Tribunal. -

Guwahati.

e
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Office of the
Dival. Electrical Engineer

Station Road, Gux‘;s(ahati -1

OFFICE ORDER NO: 11 OF 2002/ © The7* May’ 2002

"In partial modification of this Office order No. 01 of 2002 circulated vide letter

* No. EL/252/73/GHY/201 dated 21.2.2002 the Rly. Quarter No. 135(H), type -II at NGC
. which will be vacated by wife of Late P.C. Rao, Ex. ELF/III under SSE(TL)/GHY is not

hereby allotted to Shri Rupen Brahmo ELF/11 under SSE/TL/ GHY on seniority basis. -

. The Railway quarter No. 710, type-I at GHY on vacated by Shri Dlpak Sa1k1a -

ELF/II under SSE/TL/GHY is hereby allotted to Shri Mohan Deka, KH/Helper under
SSE/TL/GHY on Seniority basis.

The Rly. Quarter No. M/6-B, type-I at GHY on vacation by Shri Natro Prasad
Sharma, SPA/II under SSE/(P) /NGC is hereby allotted to Shri Bhacat Barkakati, Khal
helper under SSE/TL/GHY on Semonty basis. ‘ ’ ()

| e
\)%a;ual modlﬁcatlon of this Officer order No. 08 of 2002 circulated vide letter

No. TL/252/73/GHY/340 dtd. 11.4. 2002 the Rly. Qurs. No. 162/D, type I at Triangular

Colony / PNO which _will be vacated by Shri Sudhir Chakraborty,.Ex. ELT/L under

SSE/TL/GHY is hereby ‘allotted to Md. Hablbur Rohman Kh. Helper ‘under

SSE/TL/GHY on semorlty basrs

~ This has the approval of competent authorit,a);.

DEE[GHY

No. EL/252/13/"GHY/433 | . Ded.7.5.2002

- Copy forwarded for infqrmatidn and n/action to: -

1. APO/GHY, (2)SSE/TL/GHY, (3)SSE(P)/GHY, NGC, PNO
4)  SSE(W)/GHY, PNO, (5) Secy, to NFREU/NO ghy, PNO,
6) Staff concerned.

 Sd/- Illegible

Certified to be true Copy ~ T 07/05/02

W | | : . DEE/GHY

Advocate
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- To ‘ y
The Divl. Electrical Engineer, ' Date: #11.5.2002
- N.F. Railway, Guwahati : : : .

&

ANNEXURE; - B

Sub: - Vacation and occupation report of Rly Qr. No. 162/ eI at

Tringular Colony, Pandu.

Ref: - Your office order No. 11 of 2002 circulated vide L/No.
- EL/252/73/GHY433 dt. 07/05/2002. ‘ :

Sir,

As pekr'your,ab'ove‘ mentioned order I have handed over and taken o_v’ver'th'e Rly. '
Qr. No. 162/D Type -1 at Tringular Colony, Pandu on 11-05-02 with all' electrical

equipment and also other equipotent of the above Qr. »

TAKEN OVER BY - ' HANDED OVER BY-
Sd/- Md. Habibur Rahman Sd/- S. C. Chakraborty

(MD. H. RAHMAN) : (SRI S. CHAKRABORTY)
Desig. : - Kh. Helper ‘ _ Ex. S
Under : - SSE/TL/Ghy _ Under SSE(TL)/GHY.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

(1) APO/GHY.
)  ADAO/GHY.
()  SSE(TL)/GHY.
(4)  SSE(P)/PNO.
(5)  SSE(W)/PNO

"TAKEN OVER BY - HANDED OVER BY-

Sd/- Md. Habibur Rahman Sd/- S. C. Chakraborty

ez T T U
s e A s P

Cerified tC be truga_ Copy

,\

Advocate
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ANNEXURE _C
. N.F. Railway
Office of the

Divil. Electrical Engineer,
N.F. Railway, Guwahati.

OFFICE ORDER NO.13 OF 2002

To.partial modification of this office order No. 11 of 2002 circulated vide letter
No. EL/252/73/GHY/433 dt. 7-5-2002 the Railway Qr. No. 162 (D) type -I at Triangular
Colony, PNO which on ‘vacation by Sri Sudhir Chakraborty, Ex. ELF/ I under
SSE/TL/GHY is hereby allotted to Sri Bipul Ch. Das, KH/H under SSE/TL/GHY. The
previous allotment order stand by as cancelled Whlch was wrongly allotted to Md. H.
Rahman, KH/H under SSE/TL/GHY.

This had the approval of the competent authority.

Divil. Elecmcal Engmeer

No. EL/252/73/GH/473

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

1) APO /GHY 2 SSE/TL/GHY
3) SSE/P/GHY 4) SSE/P/PNO
5)  Secy. To NFRNMU/GHY.

6) Staff concerned

Sd/- Illegible

| ©27/05/02
Divil. Electrical Engineer,
N. F. Railway, Guwahati.

Certified to be true Copy

Advocate



.\09".\19\&”&9’!\’!—‘

-\ ;?, 5 . —
’ Caniral As&memwm T‘rimmal
3 0 A2009
| el TS
\ \éuwahati Bench
: | N.F: Rallway ‘ )

No. E/2/1/GHY(FS)/334 ' » Dated. 7[7/04..
To
FA CAO/PEN/MLG

- Sub: - Release of DCRC money in favour of Sri S. C Chakraborty, Ex.,

De31gn ELF/I under SSE/TL/GHY.

Calculatlon of outstanding -dues Wthh is to be recovered from the DCRG

money in favour of Sri S. C. Chakraborty.

Retire - - 30/9/01 o
Total DCRG money : . Rs.1,12,077/- ' -
Railway Qrs: No. 16255 Tringular Colony, Pandu Ghy-12
' (Sqm =27,22.) '
Railway Qrs. Vacated: 25/4/046
Electric Bill : Rs. 8353.45
No. Demand charge : Nil
M/Card, I/Card . : Retired
D.P. Advance s Nil -
Non Railway dues : Nil B
10.  Over payment Arr. H/Rent Rs. 186/-
11. . Medical Dues : Nil.
12.  Withheld : Nil -
13.2) Panelrent  1/10/01to 31/1/02=4 months X @43/— ~ =Rs.172/- 7}
1/2/02 t0 31.5.02 = 4 months X @Rs. 86/- = Rs. 344/-
1/6/02 to 31/3/04 = 22 months X@2341/- . = Rs. 51502/-

1/4/04 to 24/4/04 = 24 days X@78/- = Rs 1872/
There is no other out standing dues to be recovered from the DCR Honcy 4
Railway and non Railways dues.

You are, therefore, requested to audit and payment of the balance amount of DCRG
money to the on employee concerned.

- DA/ ,
1. Electrical Bill: - 1
2. Overpayment: - X
3. Mod of payment -1
4. PPO No.: - 1905010679(S)
Sd/- Tllegible
25/8/04
_ . 'APO /Guwahati
Certified to be true Copy - Asstt. Personnel Officer

'N.F. Railway, Guwahati -1

7 (

povocate
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Name of the Applicant
‘Capacity.  Ex. ELF-1

Passes required for
From (Station ): GHY

Date: - 12/08/05

ied to be true Copy

ik

Advocate

Section and Sub-Section

—\¢ R
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~ (Relevant Portion) |

POST RETIREMENT PASS
193 /N.P-G. 193
19/A.G.19

APPLICATION FOR PASSES

. SUDHIR CH. CHAKRABORTY
SSE/TL/GHY under DEE/GHY
* Pay  4750/- (Retired basic)
SELF & WIFE .
' to (Station) KANNYAKUMARI & back to GHY
with break journey NJP, HWH - both ways ’

Sd/- Tllegible
S.C. Chakraborty.
- Signature
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From:

. The General Mahager : | Sri Sudhir Ch. Biswas, -

N.F. Railway, Maligaon Ex. ELF-I/TL/GHY
' ~ Ananda Nagar, Line No. 1

. Chief Personnel Ofﬁcer, ‘ House No. 1460 (1460)

N. F. Railway, Maligaon P.O. - Pandu, Guwahati -12 .

. Divisional Personal Officer - Date: - 26-02-08

N.F. Railway, Guwahati. j - 04-03

Hon’ble Sir,

Sub: - 1) - Prayer for payment of deducted amount . of
Gratuity with interest and mterest for delayed
payment of Gratuity.

2) - Prayer for immediate order to issue post retirement
pass. '

‘With due respect and humble submission I want to state the followmg for your

kind con31derat10n and necessary order please.

1.

1 retired from Rly. After- 40 yrs. Service as ELF—I]T L/GHY od 30.09.2001.

I took perlmssmn to Tetain my Rly. Qr. No. -162 (D) Type Iat Tnangular on
usual rent as admissible.

As per office order No. 11 of Sr. DEE/GHY dtd. 07.05.2002 cuculated under
L/No. EL/252/73/GHY/133 dtd. 07.05.02. I handed over the quarter to Md.
Habibur Rahman Kh/Hlpr/SSE/TL/GHY under clear signature -of Habibur
Rahman on 11.05.02. Copies of office order No. 11 and vacation / occupation

_report are enclosed herein and marked as Annexure ‘A’ and Annexure “B”

respectively.

That Sir, DEE/GHY again by office order No. 13 dated 27.05.2002 changed
the office order no. 11 dated 05.05.2002 and ordered one Sti Bipul Ch. Das
Kh/Hlpr to take over quarter No. 162 (D) type-I from me without giving me
a copy of order No. 13 dtd. 27.05.02. Moreover I already handed over the
quarter on 11.05.2002 giving copies to all concerned. Copy of ‘order No 13
ded. 27.05.02 is enclosed and marked as Annexure ‘C.

That Sir, I remained in the dark as neither Habibur Rahman or Sri Dipul Das
turned up to me to complete the formality of Handing over /taken over in
SSE/W /PNQO’s ofﬁce and SSE/Elect/PNO’s office.

Certmed to be true Copy

Ay

" pdvocate .

Yg;@m"mﬁ'a . AN NEXURE: -F
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6. Finding that my gratuity held up and post retirement passes not issued in my
favour due to above anamoly in - multiple office order of allotment
(Annexure ‘A’ and Annexure ‘C”) of quarter, I finally got the quarter sealed
by SSE/W/PNO on 07.04.04 through I vacated it on 11.05.02 and -handed
over to Hablbur Rahman on 11 05 02 under clear s1gnature

7. That Sir, an amount of Rs. 53 890/~ has been deducted from my Gratulty as
per annexure ‘D’ enclosed.

8. The above amount may be paid back to me with interest

9. AAlso delay of payment of Gratuity from 01.10.2001 to 23. 08 04 may be paid
interest as per rule.

10.  The abové claim is bonafide and legal and in support I enclose three nos.
court case references and marked as Annexure °E’, ‘F’ & ‘G, wh1ch are self-
explanatory

11.  Alo I apphed for post retirement pass vide my apphcanon dated 12.08.05
but I was not issued the same copy of my application is enclosed and marked
as Annexure H

I, therefore pray to your Honour to issue necessary orders for —

1) Payment of deducted Gratuity wuh interest.

2) Payment of interest for delayed payment of Gratulty

3) - Immediate ‘order for issue of post retirement pass as I handed over
quarter in time and anamoly is attributed to multiple office orders of
allotment of quarter (Annexure ‘A’ & *C’. | '

I also pray for personal hearing with one of Rly. Staff to act as my Counsel-
Praying for your early order.

I remain,
D.A.: Annexnre Abtq H

Address for Communication Yours falthfully,

Sri Sudhir Ch. Chakraborty Sd/ - Sudhir Chandra- Chakraborty
Ananda Nagar, Line No. -1 . : (Sudhir Ch. Chakraborty) o
House No. — 1460 (1460) ' Ex. ELF/TL/GHY

P.O - Pandu, Guwahati -12 - : '

Date — 26 02-08.
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I THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNVAL,
GUWAHATT EENCH.

'IN THE MATTER OF

0.4.80/2009
Shri Sudhir Chandra Chakrabarty ...  Lpplidiant
Versus
Union of India & Others . oo Respondents.
AND

IN THE MATTER OF

Written Statement on behalf of Respondents.

INDEX
Sl.llo. Particuiars - Page No.
1. Written Statenment o 1 to &,
2. Verification oo , 4.,
3., Annexure 1 ‘ s 5.
4, Annexure TI e 6.
VM& Subnitted.

‘ @P« W aA,UﬂJ
'2%\ UJL
ﬁ)ﬁﬂ Dr.M.C.Sarmgj’;;;;%aﬁ3

Date ; 27.08.2009. - ' Railway Advocate
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GUWAHATT . BENCH. Nzes
IN THE MATTER OF s 53
0.4.80/2009 \ iz
Shri Sudhir Chandra Chakrabarty ... Applicant
Versus '
Union of India & Others - e Respondents
AND &@
IN THE MATTER OF | é‘gg 4&
Written Statement on behalf of respondents. //;ég-ééi
The answering respondents respectfully SHEWETH: ﬁ%glgfkﬁ‘
1.That they have gone through the copy of the %§é§§§ig'

application filed and have understood the contents thereof.sp <7
Save and except the statements which have been specifically -
admitted hereinbelow or those which have been borne on

‘records all other averments/allegations made in the application

are hereby denied and the appiicant is put to the strictest
proof thereof. | .

2., That for the sake of brevity meticulous denial of
each and every allegation/statement made in the application
has been avoided. However,the answering respondents have
confined their replies to those allegations/averments of %The
applicant which are found relevant for enebling the Hon'ble
Tribunal to take a just and fair decision on the matter.

%, That according to a letter written by the
applicant on 03,04.2004, addressed to the Deputy General
Manager, N.Ffﬁgilé£§, Maligaon, the applicant expressed his
desire Lo vacate the quarter No,162/D at Triangular Colony,
Pandu, on 07.04.2004, This letter gave eample proof of the
fact that the appligént continued %o unauthorisedly occupy
the quarter in question from 01.06.2002 upto at least 07.04.
2004, In actual fact the ouhrter was handed over to the
department concerned on 25.04.,2004 according to letter No.
W/W/Pno dated 25.05.2004 writtenﬁg& the Engineering depart-
ment to the Deputy General Manager s office in complience
to his letter dated 07 oL .2004.It is therefore clear that
Annexure B of the O. A.,namely the joint report of handing
over of the quarter to one Shri Habibur Rahman on 11.05.2002
dia not present a correct picture as he continued.%gwaaéﬁﬁy
the quarter upto April,2004 as per his own aam1551on through

his letter dated 03%.04. 2004 In this connectlon it is stated
Wluh due respect that the claim of the applicant made in

.‘..P. 2.'...0



»

Y

& s
(2)

paragrapg 6.7 of the O.A. that he handed over the guarter
on 11.05.2002 to Md.Habibur Rahman has been conclusively
proved to be false by proof of his letter dated 03.04,2004,

A copy of letter dated 03.04.2004
written by the applicant to Deputy
General Manager,N.F.Raly.is annexed
hereto and marked as ANNEXURE T

While on this subject,the respondents-beg to also

state that while allowing the applicant.to retain his quarter
after retirement from 01.10.01 to 31.05.2002, the Senior
Flectrical Engineer allowed retention of the quarter for four
months at normal rent and for four months on double the

assessed rent as per rule. It was made clear in that order &
that "The period beyong 8(eight) months will be treated as (. %égﬁ
unauthorised occupation". Therefore, charging of penal rent: |, %g&{;
e o, , "’% Qe
after the authorised period was as per rule and cannot be ééﬁgkéﬁ’%s
¥ , -\ ;

questioned. '@@Q?®

Y N
A copy of the order No.EL/252/'72/(;1%5121'«-\Q
1091 dated 22.08.01 of DEE,Guwahati
‘containing this order is annexed

hereto and marked as ANNEXURE II1

3.1, That the respondents beg to refer to paragraph

6.8 of the C.A.wherein the allegation has been made regarding ‘
non-issue of post-retirement passes. In that connection
respondents beg to refer to Para 43(iii) of the Master Circular
No.E(G)2006 QR 1-6 (lMester Circular) dated 20.04.2007 which

is reproduced below:- '

"One set of post-retirement pass should be

{ disallowed for every month of unauthorised
retention of Railway quarter by retired emplogee
..... The concerned retired employee may be
allowed the privilege of post-retirement passes,
after the period,during which the forefeited
passes would have been admissible,is over...."

\ In the case of the applicant therefore the

‘period of disallowance for issue of post-retirement passes

continued upto the date of his vacation of the quarter on
25,04,2004, Such passes could be issued to the applicant
on opening of a pass account in his name on the basis of
an application by him with required particulars.
4, Paravise comments . _ . )
4.1. That in regard to paragraphs 6.1,6.2,6.3 and

6.4 the respondents have no remarks To offer as the state-
ments made therein are part of the records which the applicant
is put to the strictest proof the:eof.

oo 00 Po 5..-..
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- 4:2, That as regards paragraphs 6.5, 6.6 and 6.7,
the respondents beg to state that the real and correct -
position of the unauthoriséd occupation of the guarter in
gquestion by the applicant from 01.06.2002 upto 25.04.,2004
has been explained in detail at paragraph 3 of this W.S.
above. In this connection it is submitted that while the
applicant falsely claimed to have handed over the quarter
%o one Habibur Rahman through a handing over-taking over ’
note on 11.05.2002, he has nowhere submnitted such a note
in favour of Shri Bipul Ch. Das to whom the guarter was
allotted by order dated 27.05.2002 in modification of the \ .
earlier order dated 07.05.2002, What the applicant appears o %ﬁgggg
to have done in the wake of the modification of the ordeééﬁ '@@Jdﬂﬁ
of allotment of the quarter by the authorities was to @ Ns_
continue to occupy the guarter till 25.04. 2004 as provede&‘&g P
by the letter he had written to the Deputy General Manager,
N.F.Railway on 03%.04,2004 authenticated in Annexure I of-
this Written Statement. The authorities were therefore
duty bound to treat the period between 01.06,2002 and
25,04,2004 as unauthorised occupation of the quarter in
question by the applicant as was amply made clear to him
through bast paragraph of letter No.EL/252/72/GHY-1091 dated
22.08.01 (Annexure II of this ¥W.S5.,) written to the applicant
by Divisional Electrical Engincer, which was acknowledged
Dy the applicant on 24.08. 2004, In this cohnection it is
respectfully submitted that the contents of note No. B/2/1/
GHY(FS))34 dated 25.08,2004 (Annexure D of the 0.A.) were:
based on extant instructions and codal provisions and
Master Circulars applicable to all Railway Staff of Indian
Railways. The subsequent recovery of dues from the final
settlement of the applicahim was correct, and based on rules.
4,%, That regarding paragraph ©.8,the respondents
beg to reiterate the submission made in paragraph 3.1 of this
written Statement above and state that as per rule quoted
therein one set of postaretitément pass is to be disallowed
for every month of unauthorised mE® retention of Railway
quarter by retired employees. The applicant would be enti-
tled to post retirement passes as per rule after his vacation
of the unauthorlsed occupation of the quarter on 25,04, 2004
by requestlng for opening of a pass account to the autho-

rities concerned.
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4,4, That as regards paragraphs 6.9 and 6.10, the
respondents beg to point out the admission by the applicant
in paragraph 6,9 stating that "he had committed no fault
regarding the handing over of the guarter retalned by him."

Th&s claim of the applicant that he committed no fault

mnningen

cannot be accepted as the applicant was clearly informed

by the Divisional Electrical Engineer vide his letter dated
22.08.2001 tha-t the "Period beyond 8(eight) months will be
treated as unauthoriséd occupation"(Annexure II of this W.S.

/ YRTETEY
' —
i

/isionat Electren

forgeT s

Trge
Y,

The deductions made from the Gratuity dues of the applicént
for the mnauthorised occupation of the quarter in question

Q g
Sr.Divisig

were therefore covered by the rules and codal provisions.

WO R g

Under the circumstances and on

v e

the basis of facts submitted hereinabove,
the respondents beg to submit that the
applicant haes no justification in
‘claiming any relief and that the
application deserves to be dismissed
for want of any merit.

And for this act of kindness the respondents as in duty

bound shall ever pray.

VERIFICATICH , _ )

I, Shri ﬁgﬂm_@yuﬂkﬂ hesars SO0 OFf _Shat o pan,,
aged about *giggﬁ;years bnd at present working as SFJDEg
~ ,N.F. Railway,w/w&ﬂhp,v\‘,do hereby solemnly
verify and affirm that the staééments made in paragraphs
1 to 4 are true to the best of my knowledge and derived
from records which I believe to be true and the rest are
my hamble submissions before the Hon'ble mrlbuﬂal.

And I sign this verification on this the ?JA
day of August,2009. '

lCenWaladnﬁnwnuﬁveTﬁbuna!
a=ftg ayolr =rers CPN
Signatur%f’Z::X31f7
;; TY v ewd g, ov ot 7y
D651f3ﬁ551ﬂﬁﬁiz~
o L LA e
Guwai fuli Rane sy,oms.onal Electrical Enguic <
S CHE » ~ “NgF, Railway,Guwahati
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Divisional Electrical Engincer, I F. Raibray,
cuvatiatl has accorded his pg.rr.\ibsio:';'to retain the RlYe
qrs. o, LoD . typo- I at Jman %%T.QQJQQW
in-favouwr of sri/ }s::xti/ Hiss S dﬁ\fe\“{&o{%’\c ..

‘son/ wife/ dauglhter of Labe o e e ,
- Ex. ?,»f_p__,,m;;; wder SSE LIQ w\/ e

for a period of _4 ("]%M;ﬁ_ months o norn al rent and
4 ﬁfﬁ"?‘l aonths on dPQEtb}_Q&tl‘c wssessed rent
We.c: fron 141024/.{9..1 %I f:/,o o

Tee veriad be\'o o QJM nonit 1‘.9 vill bc

treated as wnauthorised occupatio...

v
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH
GUWAHATI
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 [Contral Administrative Triounai |
| i

Y 09 FFR apip

0.A.NO. 80/2009
L ~

In the matter of: - B
“? Sri Sudhir Chandra Chakraborty
:}\ .....Applicant

Guwahat: B | -Versus-

A0

by

oty Union of India and Ors. -

...Respondents
: -AND-

In the matter of: -
An application to bring the
photocopy  of  vacation and
occupation report of Railway
Quarter No. 162/D Type - I at
Triangular Colony, Pandu
(Annexure — B to the O.A. No.
80/2009) dated 11.05.2002 in record.

Humble application of the applicant
above named -

OST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH: -

11 0 .
tot

That the applicant has filed an Original Application being O.A. No. 80/2009
beofre this Hon’ble Tribunal seeking justice.

That the applicant has annexed the type copy of vacation and occupation
report dated 11.05.2002 of Railway Quarter No. 162/D type -1 Triangular
Colony, Pandu in his original application as Annexure: - B.

That the applicant was asked by this Hon’ble Tribunal to bring the Photostat
copy of Original of Annexure: - B in record. Hence the applicant has
brought the same in record. The applicant will produce the Original Copy at
the time of hearing

That this application may be considered as part of this Original Application

being O.A. No. 80/2009 and it may be taken into account at the time of final
hearing.

That this petition is made bonafide.

921D
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Guwahatii Bench

It is, therefore, prayed that your
Lordships would - graciously be
pleased to.allow this petition and be
pleased to consider this application
as part of the instant original
application and be pleased to allow
the applicant to press this application
at the hearing of the Original
Application is the interest of justice.

And for this act of kindness your applicant as in duty bound shall ever
pray. '

sudh @ng% 5«%@@1/ S,
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VERIFICATION

I, Sri Sudhir Chandra Chakraborty, Son of Late Upendra Lal Chakraborty, aged
about ........ years, resident of Ananda Nagar, Adabari Tiniali, Port Road, Bye Lane No.
1, P.O - Pandu, District — Kamrup, Assam do hereby declare and verify that the
statements made in paragraphs ......... lio. 5. are true to my knowledge and that
made in paragraphs b are true to my information derived from the records -

and rest are humble submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal.-

St S_ghi& &m%@/
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The Divl, Clectricel Eagincer. Date 3§ 11795 "%
Re¥.Reilwayy b«ﬂml i. B
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Vacavien a: a0 occupution report of Riys
»K'wu.fk@djﬂ »ypew at Tringuler Colmy
Pankig |

Mnm

. el

Sub

Your office crder Noysi4 of 2002 circulated

Ref
Viﬂ(v L/N 6;&1&/252/?3/&“ /ii»j.) Qﬁg 07/@5 2...2 u

e

sir,

i

As‘ 0.2 jﬂu{ LEAIE mm tzmed order I have handed over
and taken over Ui Rli.y..:z@r s No,162/0 Type-1 at Tringular
Colony, Pardu on - ) w2 u‘-‘.‘i all electrical equipment and
also other equipmer. of the 3vme Qre |

~L4EN OVER BY - | . HANGED GVER BY =

D - [l W‘W :
zxggw M@aw’r}l" "&/

( I@@H;‘R&HMN ) ( sa 7 CHAKRABCRT'Y
.Deéig s WKW h-{‘ij:ﬁl\ L Bxy
Under . i- SSE[TLja#Y Under SSE(TL)/GHY,

Qﬂ

Copy fcf‘w&r&ea;u *“3{ AL gl ..nd necessary aC‘t:i.en t(» S
(2) ABAD/GIV,
(3) SSE(TL)/GHs
(&) SS»(“’;/P.M.
(5) SSB(u} Pk,
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